

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

—
No. _____

BASILIO HERNANEZ,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

—
*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

—
Tina Schneider
Counsel for Petitioner

44 Exchange Street
Suite 201
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 871-7930

March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented.....	2
List of All Proceedings.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Opinion Below.....	6
Jurisdiction.....	6
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	9
<p>This case presents important questions of federal law that have not been, but should be, settled by this Court:</p>	
I. Where police entered a driveway without a warrant to search a car parked therein, did the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule apply when (1) under then-existing law, the police still needed probable cause to search a car, and (2) the misstatements in the later affidavit could not be justified by a 'rush to complete the warrant package,' since officers were stationed by the car while the warrant was sought?.....	9
II. Should the docket sheet reflect all pleadings filed in a case, to alert the defense to the fact that the government has filed documents under seal, and to give the defense a sense of the nature of those documents, so that the defense can make a reasoned argument why it should have access to those sealed documents?.....	11
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carroll v. Princess Anne</u> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	13
<u>Carroll v. United States</u> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	10
<u>Collins v. Virginia</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018).....	10
<u>Contreras v. Artus</u> , 778 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11,15
<u>Davis v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	11
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	14
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	14
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 2020 WL 6558215 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<u>United States v. Kiszewski</u> , 877 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<u>United States v. Paulus</u> , 952 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16
<u>United States v. Rozic</u> , 104 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<u>United States v. Sittenfeld</u> , 2022 WL 1555105 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....	16

Petitioner, Basilio Hernandez, respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment and opinion of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals entered in this proceeding on January 4, 2024.
